RESOLUTION 814i

AGENCY PROGRAMME JOINT COUNCIL—ISRAEL

 \triangle PAC2(50)814i(Israel Only)

Expiry: Indefinite Type: B

WHEREAS the Passenger Agency Conference ("the Conference"), in consultation with the travel agency community, wishes to establish a Council which will consider matters and make recommendations as set forth in paragraph 1.1.2 below, it is

RESOLVED that, the following provisions are adopted for Israel for implementation at the first opportunity.

1. ORGANISATION

The following body shall be established and shall continue to operate after implementation:

1.1 Agency Programme Joint Council ("the Council")

each Member, operating schedule services to/from Israel, whether or not participating in the Billing and Settlement Plan of Israel and each Airline operating scheduled services to/from Israel which participates in such Plan may, by written notification to the Agency Administrator, nominate a person of senior management standing (the nominee) to serve as its representative on the Agency Programme Joint Council for Israel;

1.1.1 Composition

The Council shall consist of:

1.1.1.1 nominees of the members as outlined in 1.1 above, who shall constitute half of the Council's membership,

1.1.1.2 representatives, who are Accredited Agents, designated by an association recognized as a national agents' association or, by a combination of such recognized associations, and who shall constitute half of the Council's membership,

1.1.1.3 the local IATA representative of the Agency Administrator shall be an ex officio member (without voting rights) and shall act as secretary to the Council,

1.1.1.4 there shall be a maximum of 18 members of the Council with equal representation between Airlines and Agents. The Airline representation shall consist of the largest local operating carrier, presiding as Chairman, and up to 8 other Airline representatives;

1.1.2 APJC Authority and Terms of Reference

1.1.2.1 the Council may consider all aspects of the Agency Programme in Israel and make recommendations thereon in the form of agenda proposals to the Passenger Agency Conference which shall inform the Council of

action taken, with reasons therefore. Conversely, the Agency Administrator shall refer to the Council for comments and recommendations all proposals submitted to the Passenger Agency Conference which fall within the Council's area of interest;

△ **1.1.2.2** the Council when it deems appropriate shall create a Financial Advisory Group to review and make recommendations to it on the Local Financial Criteria, which body shall function as per sub-paragraph 1.1.3 below.

1.1.3 Financial Advisory Group

- △ 1.1.3.1 the Council may establish a Financial Advisory Group to assist in the development of Local Financial Criteria. The Financial Advisory Group (FAG) will be under the direct control of the Council and shall:
 - (i) be composed in equal numbers of qualified staff of both airline and agent members,
 - (ii) consist at a minimum of two airline and two agent representatives as nominated by the APJC.

1.1.3.2 FAG may seek the assistance of legal expertise and/or external financial expertise to advise on local accounting standards.

△ 1.1.3.3 the FAG will review any existing Local Financial Criteria against changing economic conditions in the market and make recommendations for change to the Council.

1.1.3.4 Recommendations of the FAG will be subject to ratification of the Council as per sub-paragraph 1.1.4.

1.1.4 Procedures

a simple majority of the Council shall constitute a quorum and recommendations or decisions shall be adopted when a majority of the air carriers and a majority of the Agents present vote in favour of the proposal. Except as provided herein, the Council shall establish its own procedures and submit a report of its activities to each meeting of the Conference.

1.1.4.1 the IATA Secretary shall formally call meetings of the Council and shall establish the date and venue in consultation with the Chairman. The Secretary shall compile and distribute the agenda in a timely manner.

1.1.4.1.1 minutes of each meeting shall be compiled by the Secretary and presented to the Chairman for approval. Thereafter such minutes shall be circulated promptly to the membership who shall be free to provide comments to those minutes for consideration at the next formal meeting of the Council where such minutes shall also be tabled for approval of the Council.

2. RULES AND PROCEDURES

The relationship between Members and their Accredited Agents shall be governed by the applicable Passenger Sales Agency Agreements and rules and procedures adopted by the applicable Passenger Agency Conference Resolutions including resolution 800.

RESOLUTION 820d

OFFICE OF TRAVEL AGENCY COMMISSIONER

△ PAC1(50)820d(except USA) Expiry: Indefinite PAC2(50)820d Type: B PAC3(50)820d

RESOLVED that,

1. the Office of Travel Agency Commissioner, ('the Commissioner') is hereby established and shall be funded as provided below.

2. at least one Commissioner shall be appointed for each IATA Conference Area.

3. any person may submit names of candidates for vacant Commissioner positions to the Director General of IATA. Industry representatives, including the Chairman/CEO of UFTAA and the Chairman of WTAAA, will evaluate each candidate and make appropriate recommendations to the Director General. The Commissioner will thereafter be appointed on the joint authority of the Director General and the Chairman/CEO of UFTAA and/or the Chairman of WTAAA, such appointment to be for a period of not less than two years, renewable by mutual agreement. A serving Commissioner shall not leave office before a successor has been appointed.

4. Deputy and Substitute Travel Agency Commissioners may be appointed, to meet the demands of the office, in which event the appointment process shall be as for the Commissioner described above. In this Resolution, the term 'Commissioner' shall be deemed to include the Travel Agency Commissioner, Substitute Travel Agency Commissioner and the Deputy Commissioner.

5. in the discharge of their duties the Commissioners shall be impartial and shall not be subject to the direction or supervision of IATA, any Member, Accredited Agent or association of travel agents, or any of their employees or officers.

6. the term of office of a Commissioner may be curtailed by the Director General the Chairman/CEO of UFTAA and the Chairman of WTAAA acting jointly, upon the recommendation, for cause, of the appropriate body of industry representatives.

7. the costs of the Office of the Travel Agency Commissioner shall be borne in equal proportions by Members and by Accredited Agents.

7.1 each IATA Accredited Agent shall be called upon to contribute towards the Commissioner fund in an amount determined by the Conference, such amount being not less than USD 5.00 nor more than USD 10.00, or acceptable equivalent per Approved Location, per year as a regular contribution. The total amount of contributions paid by Members collectively in a given year shall be equal to the total amount of contributions paid by IATA Accredited Agents collectively in the same year. All such contributions shall be paid into the Travel Agency